Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar
exchange rate, with all other variables held constant.

Change in US$ rate
 Effect on profit

before tax

2012 10.72%

(4,985)

-10.72%  4,985

2011 12.50%

(110,279)

-12.50%  110,279

2010 8.90%  (433,930)

-8.90%  433,930

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the
Group’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates. As at 31 December 2012 these
obligations are represented with long-term borrowing from VTB Capital PLC, which bears interest
of MosPrime 3m plus margin. In order to hedge the risk of rising MosPrime interest rate, the Group
entered into interest rate swaps and caps (Note 20).

In case the assumption of the MosPrime rates would have been 1.09% higher and 1.09% lower,
the fair value of the swaps and caps would deviate as follows:

 MosPrime + 1.09%  MosPrime – 1.09%

Sensitivity of swaps and caps fair value 251,932  (259,079)

Change in basis

points
Annualized effect on

profit before tax

Increase in basis points 109  (24,656)

Decrease in basis points (109)  17,508

Lenta Limited and subsidiaries

Notes to consolidated financial statements (continued)
(in thousands of Russian Roubles (RR))

53

30. Financial risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk as it borrows funds at floating interest rates.
During the year ended 31 December 2012 all of the Group’s borrowings were denominated in
Russian Roubles. The Group evaluates its interest rate exposure and hedging activities on a
regular basis and acts accordingly in order to align with the defined risk limits set by the executive